UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Rural Utilities Service
BULLETIN 1751F-805
SUBJECT:  Electrical Protection at Customer Locations
TO:  All Telecommunications Borrowers
     RUS Telecommunications Staff
EFFECTIVE DATE:  Date of Approval
EXPIRATION DATE:  Seven years from effective date.

protector grounding electrode.  See REA Bulletin 345-52, "REA
Standard for Service Entrance and Station Protector
Installations".  (Proposed codification to 7 CFR 1755.500
through 7 CFR 1755.510)
4.2  Primary Protector Selection:  Protector types and indoor
versus outdoor mountings are covered in REA Bulletin 345-52.  In
addition to utility needs, primary protectors should be "Listed"
by Underwriters Laboratories, ETL Testing Laboratories, or other
similar organization acceptable to the Authority Having
Jurisdiction (AHJ).  Primary protectors should also be RUS
accepted or technically accepted.
4.3  Listed Drop Wire:  The NEC requires communications wires
and cables without a metallic shield (usually aerial drop wire
and cable) between the last outdoor support and the primary
protector to be "Listed."
4.4  Telecommunications Service Drop Designs
4.4.1  Shieldless Drops:  When shieldless cable or drop wire is
used between the last outdoor support and a fuseless primary
protector, the NEC relies on conductor fusing coordination to
help prevent fire hazards caused by a possible power conductor
contact to telecommunications plant.  The NEC requires the
primary protector grounding conductor and drop wire conductor to
RUS Bulletin 1751F-805
Page 13
be sized and the primary protector to be sized (see
Paragraph 3.1.1) such that none of these circuit elements fuse
open before conductors ahead of them (towards the central
office).  These sacrificial conductors have to be located
between the possible point of power conductor exposure and the
service drop and may be in the form of a cable stub or a
supplementary fusible link between the wire or cable plant and
the customer drop, or they may be the outside plant wire or
cable conductors themselves.
4.4.2  Shielded Drops:  When shielded cable is used between the
last outdoor support and a fuseless primary protector, the NEC
relies on the effectively grounded metal shield to help prevent
fire hazards caused by a possible power conductor contact to
telecommunications plant.  The grounded cable shield helps to
draw power line current of sufficient magnitude to cause power
line fuses, circuit breakers, etc., to quickly open the power
circuit and remove the hazard.  Additionally, the NEC requires
the sizing of the conductors within shielded telecommunications
drop cable to be purposefully chosen (coordinated) such that
conductors within the drop cable safely fuse open before the
protector grounding conductor or conductors within the protector
(see Paragraph 3.1.1).
5.  GROUNDING AND BONDING - PERMANENT INSTALLATIONS
5.1  Copper Grounding and Bonding Materials:  Copper is the most
commonly used material for bonding and grounding conductors and
its exclusive use has been assumed throughout this bulletin.
Article 800-40(a)(2) of the NEC states: "...the grounding
conductor shall be copper or other corrosion-resistant
conductive material, stranded or solid."
5.2  Bonding Power and Telecommunications Systems:  As indicated
in Paragraph 2.3, it is essential that power and
telecommunications grounding systems at a subscriber's access